## **BILL NO. 3619**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 3619**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN MPUA MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

#### Section 1.

The City Council of the City of Salem Missouri, Missouri hereby authorizes the mayor to sign an MPUA Mutual Aid Program Agreement by and between the City of Salem and the Missouri Public Utility Alliance, a copy of which is attached hereto.

#### Section 2.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of passage and

approval.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JULY 2024.

APPROVED Greg Parker Mayor

ATTEST:

hall ann Tammy Koller **City Clerk** 

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

James Weber **City Attorney** 

1<sup>ST</sup> Reading 7-13-202 2nd Reading 7-23-2.074

## B ILL NO. 3622

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH DONALD MAGGI INC. FOR DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Salem, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as "City"), has determined the need for improvements to the downtown sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared and adopted specifications, plans, and other contract documents in accordance with law for the downtown sidewalk improvements project; and

**WHEREAS**, the City published an advertisement for bids in connection with the construction of these improvements and has determined Donald Maggi Inc. to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to enter into a contract with Donald Maggi Inc. for the sum of FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS AND 84/100 (\$582,353.84) for the performance of the work described in the contract documents;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1.

The Mayor of the City of Salem is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Donald Maggi Inc., a corporation with its principal office located at 13104 South US Hwy. 63, Rolla, MO 65401, for the construction of the Downtown Sidewalk Improvements project, a copy of which contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

## Section 2.

The Mayor is further authorized and directed to execute any additional documents or take any actions necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of said contract.

## Section 3.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JULY 2024.

APPROVED:

Greg Parker Mayor

ATTEST:

amony Koos Tammy Koller

City Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

×1

James Weber City Attorney